Foreign Exchange Position
Table December 31, 2017

Total TRY
Equivalent

US Dollar
(TRY

Equivalent)
Euro (TRY

Equivalent)
GBP (TRY

Equivalent)

Other

Due from Insurance Operations 172,399,745 59,901,303 112,417,436 47,663 33,343

Cash and Cash Equivalents 94,657,077 28,273,444 66,367,247 14,321 2,065

Available for Sale Investments 427,382,745 332,163,543 95,219,202 - -

Total Assets 694,439,567 420,338,290 274,003,885 61,984 35,408

Outstanding Claims Reserve 147,571,207 119,001,944 28,448,707 120,556

Due to Reinsurance Firms 12,914,049 8,669,818 4,021,251 201,861 21,119

Other Payables 2,610,456 1,889,556 720,900 - -

Total Liabilities 163,095,712 129,561,318 33,190,858 322,417 21,119

Net Foreign Currency Asset/(Liability)
Position 531,343,855 290,776,972 240,813,027 (260,433) 14,289

Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity

The table below shows the increases and decreases in equity and income statement items (excluding tax
effect) within periods ended on December 31, 2018 and 2017 due to valuation or devaluation of TRY by 10
percent against following foreign currencies. This analysis is prepared with assumption that all other variables
stay constant.

FX Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table - December 31, 2018

Profit/Loss Shareholders' Equity (*)

Increase in
Foreign Currency

Value

Decrease in
Foreign

Currency
Value

Increase in
Foreign

Currency
Value

Decrease in
Foreign

Currency
Value

In case of 10% change in USD against TRY:

1- Net Asset / Liabilities in USD 95,287,479 (95,287,479) 95,287,479 (95,287,479)
1- Portion Protected from USD Risk - - - -

3- USD Net Effect 95,287,479 (95,287,479) 95,287,479 (95,287,479)

In case of 10% change in EUR against TRY:

1- Net Asset / Liabilities in EUR 22,584,413 (22,584,413) 22,584,413 (22,584,413)
1- Portion Protected from EUR Risk - - - -

3- EUR Net Effect 22,584,413 (22,584,413) 22,584,413 (22,584,413)

In case of 10% change in GBP against TRY:

1- Net Asset / Liabilities in GBP (30,171) 30,171 (30,171) 30,171

1- Portion Protected from GBP Risk - - - -

3- GBP Net Effect (30,171) 30,171 (30,171) 30,171
 In case of 10% change in other foreign currencies against TRY:

1- Net Asset / Liabilities in Other
Currencies

(2,546) 2,546 (2,546) 2,546

1- Portion Protected from Other
Currency Risk

- - - -

3- Other Currencies Net Effect (2,546) 2,546 (2,546) 2,546

Total Foreign Currency Net Effect 117,839,175 (117,839,175) 117,839,175 (117,839,175)

(*) Equity effect includes P/L effect.

146 < INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORTS

4. Insurance and Financial Risk Management (continued)

Management of Financial Risk (continued)

(b) Market Risk (continued)

Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity (continued)

FX Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table - December 31, 2017

 Profit/Loss Shareholders' Equity (*)

Increase in Foreign
Currency Value

Decrease in
Foreign

Currency
Value

Increase in
Foreign

Currency
Value

Decrease in
Foreign

Currency
Value

In case of 10% change in USD against TRY:

1- Net Asset / Liabilities in USD 29,077,697 (29,077,697) 29,077,697 (29,077,697)

1- Portion Protected from USD Risk - - - -

3- USD Net Effect 29,077,697 (29,077,697) 29,077,697 (29,077,697)

In case of 10% change in EUR against TRY:

1- Net Asset / Liabilities in EUR 24,081,303 (24,081,303) 24,081,303 (24,081,303)

1- Portion Protected from EUR Risk - - - -

3- EUR Net Effect 24,081,303 (24,081,303) 24,081,303 (24,081,303)

In case of 10% change in GBP against TRY:

1- Net Asset / Liabilities in GBP (26,043) 26,043 (26,043) 26,043

1- Portion Protected from GBP Risk - - - -

3- GBP Net Effect (26,043) 26,043 (26,043) 26,043

In case of 10% change in other foreign currencies against TRY:

1- Net Asset / Liabilities in Other
Currencies 1,429 (1,429) 1,429 (1,429)
1- Portion Protected from Other Currency
Risk

- - - -

3- Other Currencies Net Effect 1,429 (1,429) 1,429 (1,429)

Total Foreign Currency Net Effect 53,134,386 (53,134,386) 53,134,386 (53,134,386)

(*) Equity effect includes P/L effect.

 INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORTS>147

4. Insurance and Financial Risk Management (continued)

Management of Financial Risk (continued)

Price Risk

Share Price Risk

Stock share price risk means the risk of decrease in market prices of shares due to a change in share index
levels and in relevant share's value. The Company is exposed to share price risk as of December 31, 2018
and December 31, 2017 arising from investments in listed shares traded in stock market.

December 31, 2018 December 31, 2017

Impact on Equity Impact on Equity

[…]

Foreign Exchange Position Table

December 31, 2017

Total TRY
Equivalent

(Functional
Currency)

US Dollar
(TRY

Equivalent)
Euro (TRY

Equivalent)

GBP (TRY
Equivalen

t)

CHF (TRY
Equivalen

t)

Cash and Cash Equivalents 1,802,903 1,779,076 16,216 1,505 6,106

Due from Insurance Operations 269,043 122,832 142,410 - 3,801

Financial Assets and Financial Investments
at Life Policyholder's Risk

74,705,568 65,624,569 9,080,999 - -

Total Assets 76,777,514 67,526,477 9,239,625 1,505 9,907

Mathematical Reserves 41,979,046 36,603,755 5,355,237 20,054

Outstanding Claims Reserve 2,905,569 2,568,681 336,888 - -

Total Liabilities 44,884,615 39,172,436 5,692,125 20,054 -

Net Foreign Currency Asset/(Liability)
Position

31,892,899 28,354,041 3,547,500 (18,549) 9,907

Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity

The table below shows the increases and decreases in equity and income statement items (excluding tax
effect) within periods ended on December 31, 2018 and 2017 due to valuation or devaluation of TRY by 10
percent against following foreign currencies. This analysis is prepared with assumption that all other variables,
particularly foreign exchange rates, stay constant.

FX Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table - December 31, 2017

Profit/Loss Shareholders' Equity (*)

Increase in Foreign
Currency Value

Decrease in
Foreign

Currency Value

Increase in
Foreign

Currency Value

Decrease in
Foreign

Currency
Value

 In case of 10% change in USD against TRY:

1- Net Asset / Liabilities in USD 3,572,792 (3,572,792) 3,572,792 (3,572,792)

2- Portion Protected from USD Risk - - - -

3- USD Net Effect 3,572,792 (3,572,792) 3,572,792 (3,572,792)

In case of 10% change in EUR against TRY:

1- Net Asset / Liabilities in EUR 425,038 (425,038) 425,038 (425,038)

2- Portion Protected from EUR Risk - - - -

3- EUR Net Effect 425,038 (425,038) 425,038 (425,038)

In case of 10% change in GBP against TRY:

1- Net Asset / Liabilities in GBP (1,200) 1,200 (1,200) 1,200

2- Portion Protected from GBP Risk - - - -

3- GBP Net Effect (1,200) 1,200 (1,200) 1,200

In case of 10% change in CHF against TRY:

1- Net Asset / Liabilities in CHF 315 (315) 315 (315)

2- Portion Protected from CHF Risk - - - -

3- CHF Net Effect 315 (315) 315 (315)

Total Foreign Currency Net Effect 3,996,945 (3,996,945) 3,996,945 (3,996,945)

(*) Equity effect includes P/L effect.

 INDEPENDENT AUDIT REPORTS>235

4.  Insurance and Financial Risk Management
(continued)
Exchange Rate Risk (continued)
Foreign Exchange Rate Sensitivity (continued)

FX Rate Sensitivity Analysis Table - December 31, 2017

Profit/Loss Shareholders' Equity (*)

Increase in Foreign
Currency Value

Decrease in
Foreign

Currency Value

Increase in
Foreign

Currency Value

Decrease in
Foreign

Currency Value

 In case of 10% change in USD against TRY:

1- Net Asset / Liabilities in USD 2,835,404 (2,835,404) 2,835,404 (2,835,404)

2- Portion Protected from USD Risk - - - -

3- USD Net Effect 2,835,404 (2,835,404) 2,835,404 (2,835,404)

 In case of 10% change in EUR against TRY:

1- Net Asset / Liabilities in EUR 354,750 (354,750) 354,750 (354,750)

2- Portion Protected from EUR Risk - - - -

3- EUR Net Effect 354,750 (354,750) 354,750 (354,750)
 In case of 10% change in GBP against TRY:

1- Net Asset / Liabilities in GBP (1,855) 1,855 (1,855) 1,855

2- Portion Protected from GBP Risk - - - -

3- GBP Net Effect (1,855) 1,855 (1,855) 1,855
 In case of 10% change in CHF against TRY:

1- Net Asset / Liabilities in CHF 991 (991) 991 (991)

2- Portion Protected from CHF Risk - - - -

3- CHF Net Effect 991 (991) 991 (991)

Total Foreign Currency Net Effect 3,189,290 (3,189,290) 3,189,290 (3,189,290)

(*) Equity effect includes P/L effect.

Price Risk

Share Price Risk

Stock share price risk means the risk of decrease in market prices of shares due to a change in share index
levels and in relevant share's value. The Company is not exposed to share price risk as of December 31,
2018 and December 31, 2017, since there are no investments in listed shares traded in stock market.

(c) Liquidity Risk

The Company uses its available cash resources to pay claims arising from insurance contracts. Liquidity risk
is the risk of cash unavailability to pay obligations on due dates at a reasonable cost. Management sets limits